

LAWRENCE VANDYKE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD bar
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1362

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,

Case No. 6:18-cv-01860-MC

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY
PENDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S
DECISION IN *JULIANA V. UNITED
STATES***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 2

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts that Demonstrate Standing. 2

1. Plaintiff Seeding Sovereignty Lacks Associational Standing..... 2

2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Generalized Grievances that Cannot Support Standing. 3

3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Traceable to the Challenged Government Actions and Inactions. 4

4. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Cannot Be Redressed by This Court..... 8

B. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy Article III’s Case or Controversy Requirement. 10

II. Plaintiffs Must Bring Their Claims Under the APA..... 14

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Fifth Amendment..... 18

A. There Is No Fundamental Right to “Wilderness.” 18

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Failure to Protect Claim. 28

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Under the Ninth Amendment. 31

V. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under the First Amendment..... 32

VI. The Court May Exercise Its Discretion to Stay This Case Pending the Ninth Circuit’s Resolution of the Appeal in *Juliana*. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , (AEP), 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	13, 27
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11
<i>Baker v. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D.N.Y. 1986).....	25
<i>Bellack v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Bologna v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 09-cv-2272, 2009 WL 2474705 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2009).....	31
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	13
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Or. Dep't of State Lands</i> , No. 16-cv-01677, 2017 WL 3367094 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 2017)	34, 35
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	19
<i>Cousins v. Dole</i> , 674 F. Supp. 360 (D. Me. 1987)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 6
<i>D'Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge & Suites</i> , 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

<i>Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n</i> , No. 05-cv-01597, 2005 WL 2277031 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2005).....	8
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Doe v. Round Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Ariz. 2012)	31
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Corps of Engineers of the U.S. Army</i> , 325 F. Supp. 728 (E.D. Ark. 1971).....	26
<i>Foster v. Edmonds</i> , No. 07-cv-05445, 2008 WL 4415316 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2008).....	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	32
<i>Hawthorn Envtl. Pres. Ass’n v. Coleman</i> , 417 F. Supp. 1091 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	27
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Huffman v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014).....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8
<i>Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.</i> , 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)	33

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5, 27, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3,4
<i>McConnell v. Lassen Cty.</i> , No. 05-cv-0909, 2007 WL 4170622 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007)	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20
<i>Mont. Caregivers Ass’n, LLC v. United States</i> , 526 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Prop. Owners v. United States</i> , 499 F. Supp. 1223 (D. Minn. 1980).....	25
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Navajo Nation v. Department of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20, 29
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	21
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	20

<i>Ramsden v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-03464, 2017 WL 10543558 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)	35
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , No. 19-16102, 2019 WL 2865491 (9th Cir. July 3, 2019)	15, 16, 17
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 139 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1943)	26
<i>Steinle v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	30
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 701 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	4
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , (VCS I), 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 6, 7

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 15, 16, 17

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Wood v. Ostrander,
 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1131(c) 24

16 U.S.C. § 1600(3) 27

16 U.S.C. § 230..... 24

16 U.S.C. § 410kkk-1 24

16 U.S.C. § 478..... 24

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 9

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7)-(8)..... 27

43 U.S.C. § 1903(b) 9

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j) letter from Plaintiff-Appellees in *Juliana v. United States*, No. 18-36082 (9th Cir. July 10, 2019), regarding Ninth Circuit decision in *Sierra Club v. Trump*, No. 19-16102, 2019 WL 2865491 (9th Cir. July 3, 2019).
- Exhibit B United States' response to Plaintiff-Appellees' Rule 28(j) letter in *Juliana v. United States*, No. 18-36082 (9th Cir. July 24, 2019), regarding Ninth Circuit decision in *Sierra Club v. Trump*, No. 19-16102, 2019 WL 2865491 (9th Cir. July 3, 2019).
- Exhibit C Order of the Supreme Court granting the government's application for a stay in *Trump v. Sierra Club*, No. 19A60.
